

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No.6794 of 2014

Bihari Lal Rajwade *Versus* State Of Chhattisgarh and others

28/09/2015	Shri Subhash Yadav, counsel for the petitioner. Shri Shashank Thakur, GA for the State. Heard. It appears, initially the respondent No.5 was declared ineligible on the ground that he has not passed the Higher Secondary Examination with Biology as one of the subjects, however, subsequently, he has been appointed on the post of Lab Technician. It is stated by the learned State counsel that the relevant Service Recruitment Rules have been amended w.e.f. 26.08.1997 to mention the necessary qualification as Higher Secondary passed in Science subject instead of Higher Secondary with Physics, Chemistry and Biology. In view of the amendment made in Madhya Pradesh Lok Swasthya Avam Parivar Kalyan Vibhag Alipkiya (Sanchanalaya Swasthya Sewayen Se Sambhandhit) Tritiya Shreni Seva Bharti Niyam, the respondent No.5 was eligible for consideration, although the advertisement was not in accordance with the amended rules. Let the respondents produce the document to establish the fact that the list of ineligible candidates was later on rectified and the respondent No.5 was declared eligible. List it after 4 weeks. Sd/- Judge Prashant Kumar Mishra	
Nirala		